

No. 22-30691

---

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

---

JARIUS BROWN,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

JAVARREA POUNCY; JOHN DOE #1; JOHN DOE #2,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA, SHREVEPORT DIVISION

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* PUBLIC JUSTICE  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

---

---

MATTHEW C. CLIFFORD  
ELLEN NOBLE  
PUBLIC JUSTICE  
1620 L Street, NW, Suite 630  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 797-8600  
mclifford@publicjustice.net

*Counsel for Amicus Public Justice*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Applying Louisiana’s One-Year Residual Limitation to Mr. Brown’s Claim Is Inconsistent with the Primary Federal Policy Underlying § 1983. ....	3
A. It Is Inconsistent with § 1983 to Give Victims of Civil Rights Abuses Less Time to File Their § 1983 Claim Than They Would Have to File an Analogous State-Law Claim. ....	5
B. Louisiana’s Civil Code Gives Mr. Brown Two Years to Make an Analogous Claim Under State Law.....	7
1. Defendant’s Alternative Interpretation of Article 3493.10 Is Both Atextual and Inconsistent with Settled Principles of Louisiana Law. ..	8
2. Defendants Rely on Case Law That Is Both Factually Distinguishable and Manifestly Inconsistent with the Louisiana Civil Code and Binding Precedent. ....	10
3. This Court Must Disregard <i>Vallery</i> and <i>Edwards</i> and Instead Determine How the Louisiana Supreme Court Would Decide This Issue Based on the Civil Code.....	15
C. Evaluating Whether a Borrowed Limitation Period is Inconsistent with § 1983 Is Consistent with Precedent. ....	18
II. Because the Designated State-Law Limitation Is Inconsistent with § 1983, This Court Should Apply the Four-Year Residual Limitation for Federal Statutes Provided by 28 U.S.C. § 1658. ....	20
CONCLUSION.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Bergeron v. Richardson</i> , 2020-01409 (La. 6/30/21), 320 So. 3d 1109.....	14, 16
<i>Burnett v. Grattan</i> , 468 U.S. 42 (1984).....	4, 6, 17
<i>Bustamento v. Tucker</i> , 607 So. 2d 532 (La. 1992) .....	14
<i>Creighton v. Evergreen Presbyterian Ministries, Inc.</i> , 2015-1867 (La. App. 1 Cir. 10/28/16), 205 So. 3d 964, <i>rev'd</i> 214 So.3d 860 (La. 2017) .....	9
<i>DelCostello v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 462 U.S. 151 (1983).....	20, 21
<i>Eaves v. United States</i> , No. 4:07CV-118-M, 2010 WL 2106651 (W.D. Ky. May 24, 2010) .....	16
<i>Edwards v. Lewis</i> , 2022-56 (La. App. 3 Cir. 9/28/22), 348 So. 3d 269.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FDIC v. Abraham</i> , 137 F.3d 264 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	16
<i>Fossier v. Offshore Navigation, Inc.</i> , No. CIV.A. 87-4942, 1988 WL 51378 (E.D. La. May 18, 1988) .....	10
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009).....	23
<i>Hardin v. Straub</i> , 490 U.S. 536 (1989).....	22
<i>Harris v. Warden, La. State Penitentiary</i> , No. 12-cv-1731, 2015 WL 5231266 (W.D. La. Aug. 11, 2015) .....	8
<i>Johnson v. Davis</i> , 582 F.2d 1316 (4th Cir. 1978) .....	6

*Johnson v. Littleton*,  
 37 So. 3d 542 (La. Ct. App. 2010).....8

*Jones v. R.R. Donnelley & Sons Co.*,  
 541 U.S. 369 (2004).....4, 20, 21

*King-White v. Humble Independent School District*,  
 803 F.3d 754 (5th Cir. 2015) .....19

*Kingsley v. Hendrickson*,  
 576 U.S. 389 (2015).....11

*Leonards v. Summit Claims*,  
 2012-255 (La. App. 3 Cir. 10/3/12), 101 So. 3d 144, *writ denied*,  
 2012-2687 (La. 2/8/13), 108 So. 3d 89.....17

*Luv N’ Care, Ltd. V. Jackel Int’l Ltd.*,  
 2019-0749 (La. 1/29/20), 347 So. 3d 572.....13

*McGeshick v. Choucair*,  
 9 F.3d 1229 (7th Cir. 1993) .....16

*McGirt v. Oklahoma*,  
 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020).....19

*Mitchum v. Foster*,  
 407 U.S. 225 (1972).....5

*Monroe v. Pape*,  
 365 U.S. 167 (1961).....5

*N. Star Steel Co. v. Thomas*,  
 515 U.S. 29 (1995).....21

*Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Merdjanian*,  
 No. Civ.A. 03-5153, 2005 WL 545299 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 4, 2005),  
*aff’d* 195 F. App’x 78 (3d Cir. 2006).....16

*O’Sullivan v. Felix*,  
 233 U.S. 318 (1914).....18

*Owens v. Okure*,  
 488 U.S. 235 (1989).....*passim*

*Prudhomme ex rel. Reed v. Russell*,  
802 F. App'x 817 (5th Cir. 2020) .....15

*Riverbend Cap., LLC v. Essex Ins. Co.*,  
No. CIV.A. 09-3599, 2010 WL 3942907 (E.D. La. Oct. 5, 2010).....15

*Robertson v. Wegmann*,  
436 U.S. 584 (1978).....4, 6

*Shelp v. Nat'l Sur. Corp.*,  
333 F.2d 431 (5th Cir. 1964) .....16

*State v. Helou*,  
857 So. 2d 1024 (La. 2003) .....8

*United Carbon Co. v. Mississippi River Fuel Co.*,  
89 So. 2d 209 (La. 1956) .....14

*Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar*,  
570 U.S. 338 (2013).....22

*Vallery v. City of Baton Rouge*,  
2011-1611 (La. App. 1 Cir. 5/3/12), 2012 WL 2877599 .....*passim*

*Willis-Knighton Med. Ctr. v. Caddo Shreveport Sales & Use Tax  
Comm'n*,  
2004-0473 (La. 4/1/05), 903 So. 2d 1071.....16

*Wilson v. Garcia*,  
471 U.S. 261 (1985).....2, 18, 22

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1658.....*passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....*passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1988.....*passim*

1999 La. Sess. Law Serv. Act 832.....18

La. Civ. Code Ann. art. 3.....14, 15, 17

La. Civ. Code Ann. art. 9.....12

La. Civ. Code Ann. art. 3493.10 .....*passim*  
La. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 220 ..... 11  
La. Stat. Ann. § 14:2(B) ..... 7, 12  
La. Stat. Ann. § 14:33 ..... 7  
La. Stat. Ann. § 14:34.1(A) ..... 7  
La. Stat. Ann. § 14:81.2(A) ..... 12

**Other Authorities**

Clint Durrett, *Sheriff: Washington Parish Jail Officer Arrested, Fired  
After Striking Handcuffed Inmate*, WDSU News (Feb. 26, 2015) ..... 14  
*Louisiana Police Officer Arrested on Brutality Charge*, AP News  
(July 26, 2020) ..... 14  
*OPSO Arrests MPD Officer for Battery, Malfeasance in Office*,  
Ouachita Citizen (Nov. 3, 2021) ..... 14
